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21/10/2019 
 
Deputy Gerry Adams TD, 
Dail Eireann 
Dublin 2. 
 

PQ Number: 41619/19 
 

PQ- To ask the Minister for Health the number of successful applicants recruited to each CHO area as a direct 
result of the HSE recruitment campaigns for consultant child and adolescent psychiatrists; the length of time 
the campaigns have been ongoing by CHO; and if he will make a statement on the matter. -Gerry Adams 
 
Dear Deputy Adams, 
 
The Health Service Executive has been requested to reply directly to you in the context of the above 
Parliamentary Question, which you submitted to the Minister for Health for response.  I have examined the 
matter and the following latest available data outlines the position as at end August 2019.   
 
There have been 23 Child and Adolescent Psychiatrists successfully recruited who have taken up their positions 
since 2013. Please see below a list of the posts, the associated areas and the length of time it took to recruit. 
 

CAU Ref JO Status Area/Gr
oup 

Service Job Title Job 
Order 
Receive
d Date 

Actual 
Start 
Date 

Time to 
Hire 
(days) 

CNCPCP
06 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 1 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

24/04/2
014 

03/08/2
015 

459 

BBPSCA
01 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 2 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

15/12/2
015 

16/10/2
017 

661 

LKCPCP
05 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 3 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

08/10/2
013 

16/04/2
018 

1628 

BCCPCP
02 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 4 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

27/05/2
014 

07/02/2
017 

970 

CUCPCP
03 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 4 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

12/01/2
015 

16/10/2
017 

994 

CUCPCP
02 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 4 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

21/08/2
013 

01/06/2
015 

640 

SCCPCP
02 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 4 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

09/07/2
015 

17/05/2
016 

308 

CLCPCP
02 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 5 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

23/01/2
014 

27/07/2
015 

544 

WWCPC Recruitment Area 5 Mental Consultant Child & Adolescent 24/02/2 03/04/2 1119 
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P02 Complete Health Psychiatrist 014 017 

WXCPC
P02 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 5 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

24/02/2
014 

12/12/2
016 

1008 

COCPCP
01 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

21/10/2
015 

01/05/2
017 

550 

SWCPC
P12 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

21/10/2
015 

29/09/2
016 

338 

SWCPC
P03 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

03/01/2
017 

05/11/2
018 

662 

OCCPCP
03 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

04/07/2
012 

31/08/2
015 

1137 

SWCPC
P05 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

04/07/2
012 

13/07/2
013 

369 

SWCPC
P13 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

07/11/2
013 

01/10/2
016 

1044 

SWCPC
P15 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 7 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

04/10/2
013 

18/09/2
017 

1424 

MRCPC
P07 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 9 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child and Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

18/03/2
015 

21/03/2
016 

363 

MRCPC
P10 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 9 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child and Asolescent 
Psychiatrist 

18/03/2
015 

07/03/2
016 

349 

SWCPC
P10 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 9 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

03/01/2
017 

11/12/2
017 

338 

MRCPC
P02 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 9 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

24/04/2
014 

30/04/2
015 

366 

MRCPC
P06 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 9 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

26/05/2
016 

27/01/2
017 

241 

MRCPC
P09 

Recruitment 
Complete 

Area 9 Mental 
Health 

Consultant Child & Adolescent 
Psychiatrist 

26/05/2
016 

01/12/2
017 

545 

 
 

I trust this information is of assistance to you but should you have any further queries please contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
_______________ 

Dr Sinead Reynolds 
General Manager Mental Health Services 
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