

Oibríochtaí Meabhairshláinte
Ospidéal Naomh Lómáin Baile Phámar Baile Átha Cliath20.

T 01 6207304 R: Sinead.reynolds@hse.ie

Mental Health Service

St Loman's Hospital, Palmerstown Dublin 20 Tel: 01-6207304 Email: sinead.reynolds@hse.ie

21/10/2019

Deputy Gerry Adams TD, Dail Eireann Dublin 2.

PQ Number: 41619/19

PQ- To ask the Minister for Health the number of successful applicants recruited to each CHO area as a direct result of the HSE recruitment campaigns for consultant child and adolescent psychiatrists; the length of time the campaigns have been ongoing by CHO; and if he will make a statement on the matter. -Gerry Adams

Dear Deputy Adams,

The Health Service Executive has been requested to reply directly to you in the context of the above Parliamentary Question, which you submitted to the Minister for Health for response. I have examined the matter and the following latest available data outlines the position as at end August 2019.

There have been 23 Child and Adolescent Psychiatrists successfully recruited who have taken up their positions since 2013. Please see below a list of the posts, the associated areas and the length of time it took to recruit.

CAU Ref	JO Status	Area/Gr	Service	Job Title	Job	Actual	Time to
		oup			Order	Start	Hire
					Receive	Date	(days)
					d Date		
CNCPCP	Recruitment	Area 1	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	24/04/2	03/08/2	459
06	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	014	015	
BBPSCA	Recruitment	Area 2	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	15/12/2	16/10/2	661
01	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	017	
LKCPCP	Recruitment	Area 3	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	08/10/2	16/04/2	1628
05	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	013	018	
ВССРСР	Recruitment	Area 4	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	27/05/2	07/02/2	970
02	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	014	017	
CUCPCP	Recruitment	Area 4	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	12/01/2	16/10/2	994
03	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	017	
CUCPCP	Recruitment	Area 4	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	21/08/2	01/06/2	640
02	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	013	015	
SCCPCP	Recruitment	Area 4	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	09/07/2	17/05/2	308
02	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	016	
CLCPCP	Recruitment	Area 5	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	23/01/2	27/07/2	544
02	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	014	015	
WWCPC	Recruitment	Area 5	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	24/02/2	03/04/2	1119



Oibríochtaí Meabhairshláinte

Ospidéal Naomh Lómáin Baile Phámar Baile Átha Cliath20. T 01 6207304 R: <u>Sinead.reynolds@hse.ie</u>

Mental Health Service

St Loman's Hospital, Palmerstown Dublin 20

Tel: 01-6207304 Email: sinead.reynolds@hse.ie

P02	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	014	017	
WXCPC	Recruitment	Area 5	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	24/02/2	12/12/2	1008
P02	Complete	7 6 6	Health	Psychiatrist	014	016	
COCPCP	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	21/10/2	01/05/2	550
01	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	017	
SWCPC	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	21/10/2	29/09/2	338
P12	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	016	
SWCPC	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	03/01/2	05/11/2	662
P03	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	017	018	
OCCPCP	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	04/07/2	31/08/2	1137
03	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	012	015	
SWCPC	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	04/07/2	13/07/2	369
P05	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	012	013	
SWCPC	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	07/11/2	01/10/2	1044
P13	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	013	016	
SWCPC	Recruitment	Area 7	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	04/10/2	18/09/2	1424
P15	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	013	017	
MRCPC	Recruitment	Area 9	Mental	Consultant Child and Adolescent	18/03/2	21/03/2	363
P07	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	016	
MRCPC	Recruitment	Area 9	Mental	Consultant Child and Asolescent	18/03/2	07/03/2	349
P10	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	015	016	
SWCPC	Recruitment	Area 9	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	03/01/2	11/12/2	338
P10	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	017	017	
MRCPC	Recruitment	Area 9	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	24/04/2	30/04/2	366
P02	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	014	015	
MRCPC	Recruitment	Area 9	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	26/05/2	27/01/2	241
P06	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	016	017	
MRCPC	Recruitment	Area 9	Mental	Consultant Child & Adolescent	26/05/2	01/12/2	545
P09	Complete		Health	Psychiatrist	016	017	

I trust this information is of assistance to you but should you have any further queries please contact me.

Yours sincerely,

Dr Sinead Reynolds

Soud by S

General Manager Mental Health Services



Oibríochtaí Meabhairshláinte

Ospidéal Naomh Lómáin Baile Phámar Baile Átha Cliath20.

T 01 6207304 R: Sinead.reynolds@hse.ie

Mental Health Service

St Loman's Hospital, Palmerstown Dublin 20

Tel: 01-6207304 Email: sinead.reynolds@hse.ie